

No. 19-1838

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MARIAN RYAN, in her official capacity as Suffolk County District Attorney; RACHAEL ROLLINS, in her official capacity as Suffolk County District Attorney; COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES; CHELSEA COLLABORATIVE, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT;  
MATTEW T. ALBENCE, in his official capacity as Acting Deputy Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement and Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director; TODD M. LYONS, in his official capacity as Acting Field Office Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and Removal Operations; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;  
CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of United States Department of Homeland Security,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
No. 19-cv-11003

The Hon. Indira Talwani

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Michael M. Hethmon  
Christopher J. Hajec  
Ralph L. Casale  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 232-5590  
Email: [info@irli.org](mailto:info@irli.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File .....iv

Summary of Argument .....1

Argument.....3

I. The Basis of the Preliminary Injunction.....3

II. Federal Law Preempts the District Court’s Extension of the  
State Common Law Privilege.....4

A. The State Common Law Privilege Frustrates  
Congressional Intent.....6

B. A State Common Law Privilege Prohibiting ICE From  
Making Civil Arrests Would Lead to Conflict Between  
State and Federal Officers. ....10

C. Extending the Privilege to Prohibit Civil Arrests Would  
Compel Law Enforcement to Commit Harboring.....12

Conclusion .....14

Certificate of Compliance .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arizona v. United States*, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 4,5,6

*City of New York v. United States*, 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 6,7,8

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) ..... 4,5

*Estrada v. State of Rhode Island*, No. 09-1149,
